

No. 16-217

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHANIE LENZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSAL MUSIC CORP.,
UNIVERSAL MUSIC PUBLISHING, INC.,
AND UNIVERSAL MUSIC PUBLISHING GROUP,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
YES MEN, REBECCA PRINCE, AND MAY FIRST
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Phillip R. Malone
Counsel of Record
Jef Pearlman
JUELSGAARD INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY AND INNOVATION
CLINIC
MILLS LEGAL CLINIC AT
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-6369
pmalone@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The DMCA Provides a Powerful Tool That Is Often Misused to Suppress Lawful Speech, Particularly Important Political Commentary, Activism, Criticism, Reporting, and Art.....	6
II. Misuse of the DMCA to Silence Lawful Speech for Even a Limited Time Exacts a High Toll on the Public Interest and Internet Users and Providers Like Amici.....	7
A. DMCA takedown notices, including wrongful ones, will almost always cause lawful speech to be censored for a significant period of time.	8
B. Censoring lawful speech for even a limited time causes serious harm.....	9
III. Amici Are Among Many Thousands of Internet Speakers Whose Political Speech, Activism, Criticism, News Reporting, and Commercial Content Have Been Censored by Wrongful DMCA Takedowns	12
A. Online Political Activists and Critics Like the Yes Men Often Face Censorship in the Guise of DMCA Takedowns.....	13
B. Individual Speakers Like Rebecca Prince Have Little Recourse Against DMCA Takedown-Based Censorship.....	17

C. Internet Service Providers Like May First Are Rarely Able to Fight Wrongful Takedowns	19
D. Countless Other Creators and Speakers Are Regularly Subject to Wrongful Takedown Notices	23
IV. Certiorari is Necessary to Ensure That § 512(f) Works as Congress Intended to Deter and Remedy Censorship of Lawful Speech Through Wrongful Takedowns	25
V. The Petition Presents an Issue of National Importance That Implicates Broad Interests Beyond the Facts of This Case.....	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10
<i>Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	9, 10
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(1)(C)	8
17 U.S.C. § 512(g)(2)(A)	8
17 U.S.C. § 512(g)(2)(B)	9
17 U.S.C. § 512(g)(2)(C)	9
Other Authorities	
Caitlin Dewey, <i>The Only Guide to Gamergate You Will Ever Need to Read</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 14, 2014), https:// www.washingtonpost.com/news/the- intersect/wp/2014/10/14/the-only-guide- to-gamergate-you-will-ever-need-to-read/	17
CDT, <i>Campaign Takedown Troubles: How Meritless Copyright Claims Threaten Online Political Speech</i> (September 2010), https://www.cdt.org/files/pdfs/ copyright_takedowns.pdf	6, 24

- CDT, *CDT Releases Report on Meritless DMCA Takedowns of Political Ads* (Oct. 12, 2010), <https://cdt.org/insight/cdt-releases-report-on-meritless-dmca-takedowns-of-political-ads/> 6, 24
- Comments of the Organization for Transformative Works* (Mar. 31, 2016), Section 512 Study, Copyright Office Docket No. 2015-07, <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=COLC-2015-0013-86027> 19
- David A. Fahrenthold, *Pranksters Stage Chamber of Commerce Climate Change Event*, Wash. Post (Oct. 19, 2009), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/10/19/AR2009101901651.html>..... 14
- Denis Slattery, *Hoaxsters Launch NRA Spoof Website, ‘Share the Safety,’ Promoting Gun Giveaways to ‘Under-Armed Americans,’* N.Y. Daily News (June 22, 2016), <http://www.nydailynews.com/news/politics/hoaxsters-launch-nra-spoof-website-share-safety-article-1.2684280>..... 16
- EFF, *Chamber of Commerce Takes Aim at Yes Men* (Oct. 22, 2009), <https://www.eff.org/press/archives/2009/10/22> 14

- Emily Chasan, *Apple Says Supply Chain Now 100% Audited for Conflict Minerals*, Bloomberg Technology (Mar. 30, 2016), <http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2016-03-30/apple-says-supply-chain-now-100-audited-for-conflict-minerals> 22
- Jazz Fest Takedown Response Letter* (Apr. 30, 2009), <https://support.mayfirst.org/attachment/wiki/legal/eff-shelljazzfest-response.pdf>..... 23
- Jeffrey Gettleman, *The Price of Precious*, National Geographic (October 2013), <http://ngm.nationalgeographic.com/2013/10/conflict-minerals/gettleman-text>..... 21
- Jennifer M. Urban, Joe Karaganis, and Brianna L. Schofield, *Notice and Takedown in Everyday Practice* (Mar. 29, 2016), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2755628 8, 9, 12, 24
- Kate Sheppard, *Chamber Sues the Yes Men*, Mother Jones (Oct. 27, 2009), <http://www.motherjones.com/mojo/2009/10/chamber-take-yes-men-court> 15
- Kate Sheppard, *Chamber Unleashes Lawyers on Yes Men*, Mother Jones (Oct. 23, 2009), <http://www.motherjones.com/mojo/2009/10/site-sore-eyes-chamber-targets-yes-men-parody-website> 15

Mark A. Lemley & Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Injunctions in Intellectual Property Cases</i> , 48 Duke L.J. 147 (1998)	10
May First, <i>Legal Threats to May First/ People Link</i> , https://support.mayfirst.org/wiki/legal (last visited Sept. 14, 2016).....	3, 19, 21
May First, <i>Official Documents</i> , https://mayfirst.org/en/official-documents/	3
Mike Masnick, <i>NRA Trademark Complaint Over Yes Men Parody Takes Down 38,000 Websites</i> , Techdirt (June 30, 2016), https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20160629/23462634866/nra-trademark-complaint-over-yes-men-parody-takes-down-38000-websites.shtml	16
Rebecca Prince, <i>Becky Boop YouTube Channel</i> , http://youtube.com/beckyboop	2
Rebecca Prince, <i>Instagamrr YouTube Channel</i> , http://youtube.com/instagamrr	2
Sarah Jeong, <i>NRA Complaint Takes Down 38,000 Websites</i> , Motherboard (June 29, 2016), http://motherboard.vice.com/read/nra-complaint-takes-down-38000-websites	16
<i>Section 512 Study Roundtable Transcript</i> 152 (May 2, 2016), http://www.copyright.gov/policy/section512/public-roundtable/transcript_05-02-2016.pdf	11, 12

- Shell Guilty Website* (Archived Apr. 28, 2009), <https://web.archive.org/web/20090428153345/http://www.shelljazzfest.com/> 22
- Steve Lambert, *The New York Times Special Edition* (November 2008), <http://visitsteve.com/made/the-ny-times-special-edition/>..... 20
- Suzanne Goldenberg, *US Chamber of Commerce Falls Victim to 'Fraud' Over Climate Hoax*, *The Guardian* (Oct. 19, 2009), <https://www.theguardian.com/environment/blog/2009/oct/19/chamber-commerce-climate-hoax>..... 14
- Terry M. Neal, *Satirical Website Poses Political Test*, *Wash. Post* (Nov. 29, 1999), <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/WPcap/1999-11/29/002r-112999-idx.html>..... 1
- Testimony of Paul Sieminski, *Section 512 of Title 17: Hearing Before the House Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Internet*, 113th Cong. 86 (Mar. 13, 2014), <https://judiciary.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/031314-Testimony-Sieminski.pdf> 7

Tim Cushing, *Chamber Of Commerce Drops Lawsuit Against Parodists The Yes Men, Who Ask The Chamber To Reconsider*, Techdirt (June 20, 2013), <https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20130616/18233023499/chamber-commerce-drops-trademark-infringement-suit-against-activistparodist-group-yes-men-group-asks-chamber-to-reconsider.shtml>..... 15

United States Copyright Office, *Section 512 Study Roundtable Transcript* (May 2, 2016), http://www.copyright.gov/policy/section512/public-roundtable/transcript_05-02-2016.pdf..... 3

Wikipedia, *Yes Men: Projects*, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/The_Yes_Men#Projects (last visited Sept. 14, 2016)..... 2

Yes Lab, *NRA Shares the Safety* (June 23, 2016), <http://yeslab.org/NRA>..... 16

Yes Lab, *Projects*, <http://yeslab.org/projects> (last visited September 14, 2016) 2
